## RESOLUTION NUMBER 5860

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING CALTRANS LOCAL ASSISTANCE PROCEDURES MANUAL 2021. CHAPTER 1-20

**WHEREAS**, the City of Perris is responsible for constructing transportation projects that are state and federally funded; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Perris is aggressive and successful in applying and receiving state and federal funds for its capital improvement projects, it is necessary to adopt Caltrans Local Assistance Procedure Manual 2021, Chapters 1 through 20, and subsequent updates, that are comprehensive of the various administrative procedures applicable to state and federal grants on and off the state highway system; and

WHEREAS, the Federal regulations set forth standards for procuring and administering Architectural and Engineering (A&E) services as well as implementing capital improvement projects from the environmental phase through project completion/close-out; and

WHEREAS, the State of California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) has developed the Local Assistance Procedures Manual (LAPM) 2021, to aid California local agencies scope, organize, design, construct and maintain their public transportation facilities when they seek Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) funded federal-aid or state funding; and

**WHEREAS**, the LAPM 2021 describes the processes, procedures, documents, authorizations, approvals and certifications, which are required in order to receive federal-aid and/or state funds for many types of local transportation projects; and

WHEREAS, the LAPM 2021 is a compilation and summary of information from many sources including federal and state law, regulations, guidelines and operating practices. It reflects the procedures and practices developed over many years of providing federal-aid funding and state funding for local projects. These practices and procedures have been modified many times by superseding legislation, most recently for changes made by the Fixing America's Surface Transportation, the FAST Act which authorizes the Federal surface transportation programs for highways, highway safety, and transit for the 5-year period 2016-2020.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Perris, California, as follows:

**Section 1.** The above recitals are all true and correct.

**Section 2.** The Local Assistance Procedures Manual 2021, dated January 2021 is approved and adopted.

**Section 3.** The LAPM 2021 developed for the City of Perris for State and Federal Funded Projects dated October 12, 2021, is approved and adopted.

**Section 4.** Authorizes the City Manager to adopt subsequent updates to the LAPM 2021, to ensure compliance with federal and state requirements for capital improvement projects on and off the state highway system with state and/or federal funding.

ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 12th day of October, 2021.

TEST:	Michael M. Vargas, Mayor
y Clerk, Nancy Salazar	
ATE OF CALIFORNIA ) OUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ) § TY OF PERRIS )	
Nancy Salazar, City Clerk of the City of Perris, d mber 5860 was duly adopted by the City Council d on the 12 <sup>th</sup> day of October 2021, by the follow	of the City of Perris at a public hearing thereof
TES: RABB, ROGERS, NAVA, CORONA, VA DES: NONE SSTAIN: NONE	RGAS
SSENT: NONE	City Clark Novey Calaman
PUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ) § ΓΥ OF PERRIS )  Nancy Salazar, City Clerk of the City of Perris, described by the City Council don the 12 <sup>th</sup> day of October 2021, by the followof Pes: RABB, ROGERS, NAVA, CORONA, VAROES: NONE  STAIN: NONE	of the City of Perris at a public hearing there ing vote:

Ex. A-Local Assistance Procedures Manual 2021-On File in the City Clerk's Office

## Exhibit A

Local Assistance Procedures Manual 2021-On File in the City Clerk's Office